IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
NW/S of Kilbride Road, 400 ft. S L
centerline of Vicky Road ¥ DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

1 1th Election District
5th Councilmanic District o OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(9122 Kilbride Road) '
* CASE NO. 05-119-A
Mary Ann & William Miller
Petitioners *
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Depufty Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Adminisirative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Mary Ann and
William Miller, The variance request is_ for property located at 9122 Kilbride Road in the
“Silvergate Village” subdivision of Baltimore County. The variance request i1s from Section
1B02.3.B of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.)(Section 211.4, 1955 Zoning
Regs.), to permit a proposed addition with a rear yard setback of 26 ft. in lieu of the minimum
required 30 ft. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on
Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompany the Petition for Variance.

The Petitionets having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted on September 12, 2004, and there being no request for a public hearing, a
decision shall be rendered based upon the documen_tation presented.

In addition, the Petitioners must be i_n compliance with the requirements set forth in the
Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments submitted by the following County agency: the
Office of Planning dated September 27, 2004, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part
hereof. I

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)(1) of
the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the
file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general

welfate of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning




Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts

that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermofe, strict
compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship
upon the Petitioners. |

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimote County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reas:ons given above, the

requested variance should be granted.

THEREFOR.

L]

, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County, this ﬂ day of October, 2004, that a variance from Section 1B02.3.B of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.)(Section 211.4, 1955 Zoning Regs.), to permit a proposed
addition with a rear yard setback of 26 ft. in lieu of the minimum required 30 ft., be and is hereby
GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restriction which is a condition precedent to the
relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is
at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original

condition;

2. Compliance with the ZAC comments submitted by the Office of Planning dated
September 27, 2004, a copy of which is attached hereto-and made a part hereof;

3. When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference this case and set
forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Order.

\J *Wua |
JQ V. MURPHY

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

JVM:raj




Zoning Commissioner Baltimore County ' -

James T. Smith, Jv,, County Execuriué

Suite 405, County Courts Building
Lawrence E. Schmidl, Zaning Commnissioner

401 Bosley Avenue
‘Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 © Fax: 410-887-3468

October 13, 2004

Mr. & Mrs, William Miller
9122 Kilbride Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21236

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 05-119-A
Property: 9122 Kilbride Road

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Miller:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for administrative variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any patty, please be advised that
any parly may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
%"evvu N - wfa
John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM:raj
Enclosure

¢: Jeff Hoilman
American Design & Buiid
221 Gateway Drive
Bel Air, MD 21014

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%é) Printed on Recycled Paper



Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore comity

for the property located at 2132 M [bri O/J
which is presently zoned Fome ( 6 )

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Develo pment Mana?emont. The unders&aned Iegal
ownher(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described |n the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 1B DQ 3 53 BC2R [Section 2L l-,t [a5s 2Dﬂ7y,3 Reg-rj

+o permit a PMPMQ& addflion with a rear L/awl setbade of A6 Feef iin f.weu of dhe
Mmtmum 4 €1{/tirv-e¢{ 3&) wﬂmwﬁ

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Varlance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zunmg
ragulatmns and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/'We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal ﬂwner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petitian.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):

. nw gf(ar%t /(/[f‘{(f’f_
<8 W Y.L

Sighature | Signature

Address Telephone No Yypd or Print U I (/I ¢ K
. Na é l;r
3 nj%’ia? M(@f’

Name - Type or Print

City State — ZipCode Signatu re
Attorney For Petitioner: _ (?_/Qa bVl C/@ Rd 'L//D 67)5/? 7/6/.3
Address Telephone No.
. DalHmol ME  Jadly
Narme - Typa or Print City State Zip Code

. Representative to be Contacted:
Signature

I | \ZPﬁTO Huoll mal’LﬂmﬁmﬁﬂJ’LD‘Sf@WL&dM

Conjpany ame

Adss Telephone No. (‘%d_m!is ﬁ m&a&f b‘/ {0 ;E?E;Znnfhisj

;&f | A mb oo/

ity State Zip Code State Zip Code

¢

|
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blic aarlng havlng been fnrmally demanded and/or found to be required, it Is ordered by the Znning Commissioner of Baltrmnre t:}l::nuﬁﬁ,‘f=
Hay of that the subject matter of this patltiun be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

A \nj ~ f Baltimore Gounty and that the prupeﬂy be reposted.
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Zumng Commissianer of Baftimore County

O (S_”‘ (I~ A Reviewed By /I '\-”U F Date C?/ 3{ Ad

Estimated Posting Date "l f DY
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I AlﬁdaVit in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under? the penaities of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein ruen is within the personal knowledge of the Afflant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently resfide at Ad;'” R A /ﬂ/ /2]( r'd { /(j-) "(' e
! rass
MUt 94 [
t@yd (J/ L4 Siae Y 5 (ﬁ — 2ip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, {he following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

“{ﬁﬂ j\Lt‘SHnﬂ 51\:{35" Lt S PﬂSIJﬂ'on{'d 127 0FC Hhe W
BRL, Ths LaveS Minumom  SPACE fr1 any _ehchsvre

| _ £ St [;'WM-((
or addahion inmpovemeats GFhy vean U
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| L LF approve 0
area  Similigg o U ok prop<cd Je¥e

e encosure orll ot have dny adrerse Inpact o
It nwghborhord and W acd o Y valve to T~
hont

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if-a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

'4
Wllham DWWy e M
Signature | | Signature % "
v | I
QZ. “gnm__. C. Mi))ﬂ.-r ,‘ . /é’/r’?g_k{ z4wf'7 MI //ef
ame - Type or Print | | Name - Type or Pfint
STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:
| HEREBY CERTIFY, this Jawday ch ﬁ@g ‘ﬁ g . A0y before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, persBnally appeared
Wihdspm &. pl lLlen ®, £v) K Plajns Ll |

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorlly identified to me as such Afl ant(s).

Notary Public % ve ;e Sto LariteS
My Commission Expires __//77 % AF, Reoof

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

REV 10/25/01
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Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zonirig Commisgsioner of Baltimore County, as
follows. That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at | (?/ AA / '{/‘[ ém Q{ e K a/ ’

Address

.'1.' m : .
o Baltimon MO 2/23¢ -

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty).

e (wesking SED wao poschoned p' ofF the Fomt  BRL.
Thfiﬁ Lo veES MinimuM SRACE Fur (,Lm/ Anclosvr€ ov
delclidron rmprovements ,pn +he reor 0 f “/’hﬁl hom< |
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That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting 'and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information. '

Signature Signature

Nﬂf(é/%f‘mél%‘lt G [V): HQV " t ﬂame{’r?pﬁnt ‘%W /{?‘/@F—
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this A 3 “ day of /7% 5 6"_4:5 vt 045/ pefore me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, persotially appeared

Wild ., am G M, Lierx 174 ? /I BL Ag@# A7/ LL €L -
the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as suc lant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

éy‘éw&/ el en
Notary Public L0/ /¢ Alo - L w734
My Commission Expires ‘??’)/% AL, Roeof
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Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

l‘mf the property located at 9/ 5 /‘{f'/bl/f‘d ¢ Rio
which is presently zoned DR 5. § (Formerly R-6)

This Petition shall be filed with the .Dfépartment of Permits and Development Mana?ament. The undersighed, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which Is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition fora%Variance rom Section(s) 18023, BJ, BC2R (-S&c \‘Fm,, 91 L‘-F, 19 S'S_th?ﬂj Regs)
to Permf’r o mem.;l addition with a rear \iaﬂi St back of 26 Leet in liev of Yhe
MIATIMUM Mtlvweol 30 ‘\Cecl;

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore Cci:unty, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
ragulations and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning faw for Baltimore County,

I’We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of
Fer ury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
s the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/l.essee: L.egal Owner(s):

B | (1 AAL "R
Name - Type or Print Nan"};/ - Type or Print "’u L /Z@P
Signature ! SIMM - -%"‘“ - )

) . '?'“T‘l‘/'(“q"{ Aﬂp—rr)iﬂlfl ' {eR

Addrass Telephone No. 2

City State Zip Code Signature |
Atlorney For Petitloner: gtg;z é{g'l b[[(jﬁ ROL Hb d Ol -TH 3
ddress ' Telephone No.

LU MO P Q132

Narne - Type or Print | | City State Zip Code

_ _ Representative to be Contacted: .
Signature p H—ﬂ l ‘ n
] o PE Hovluan. Bmenican Desiant B
— ek n_Bmeaican DesigntEoID
_ o AL fakewan DR HIO-657-058 S
Address Telephone No. Address L Telaphone Mo

| e _ DUMR MO 9]0l
City State Zip Code Ity State Zip Cade
e T e e — —mam i —— - e e =
A Public Hearing having been formally demantied and/or found to be required, It Is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

regulations of Balimore Gounty and thal he property be reposted.

Zoning Commissioner thﬁaltin'r_nfe County

CASE NO. O’S\w[(‘(»——ﬁf | | Reviewed By SINP_ ____ Date q 2 [0 .__‘
REV 10/25/01 Estimated Posting Date (£ ]D |




ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 9122 Kilbride Road.

Beginning at the point on the North West side of Kilbride Road which is 50
feet wide at the distance of 400 feet South of the centerline of the nearest

improved intersecting street Vicky Road which is 30 feet wide. ‘Being Lot #

0, BEREE, Section 482 in the subdivision of Silvergate Village as recorded

in the Baltimore County Plat Book # 34, Folio # 121, containing 6,500 sq.
feet. Also known as 9122 Kilbride Road and located in the (I#h Election

District, S +hCouncilmanic District.

O§-((1-4 ‘
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No. 05-119-A
Petitioner/Developer:
Miller
Closing Date: 9/27/04

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Kristen Matthews:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to cettify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required
by law were posted conspicuously on the property located 9122 Kilbride Rd.

The sign(s) were posted on 9/12/04.

Sincere% %

Diana Sugiuchi

Thomas J. Hoff, Inc.

406 West Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, MD, 21204
410-296-3668




BALTIMORE COUNTY DYRTMENT OF PERMITS AND DE@.OPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 05-/ || , -A Address Uz G '

Contact Person: ﬁ"@@gf IQ‘,’E( Yy / _ Phone Number: 410-887-3:23921
Planner, Pisase Print Your Name |

Filing Date: 1 ‘ Lt )4 Posting Date: Q{ ttl 0¢ Closing Date: 470

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance shouldf be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. o

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printin?/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
s again responsible for all ‘associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
grc.:perty on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

ate. .

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date. =-

3. ORDER: After the Closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He mag: (a) grant the requested relief: (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification

(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has beeh granted,

denied, or will go to public earing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class malil.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or y order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be:
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
%qste#_, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to

Is office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

iuﬂﬂmwm‘.m“mm'm A e B e -t - — - [r——— . e - e el

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 05- -A Address 6” 22 f(” éﬁ_{[{ Road :
[ fe

Petitioner's Name - . Telephgne ‘f{O*‘;Sﬁ(o-‘W‘z‘j
Posting Date: _ 4/jo /oy Closing Date: |

Wording for Sign: To Permit & by ppses u' oy with o vreay A__Tefpac —15 .
l ev ot g{‘{/\_ﬂ_ wnimum Peguired 30 €eet - --_..__..........._._......____.
—————-_—_________________-_“_‘_— — T — — - it e — —— —— a ity

WCR - Revised ax25f¢4 |

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

ZOWIINI DEV/IEAY



Department of Permits an
Development Management

Baltimore County

i
1

James T Smith, Jr, Counly Executive |
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

Development Processing ‘

County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

September 27, 2004

William Miller
Mary Ann Miller
9122 Kilbride Road

Baltimore, Maryland 21236

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Miller:
RE: Case Number:05-119-A, 9122 Kilbride Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on September 2, 2004.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency. =

Very truly yours, ! Q

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enclosures

C. People's Counsel
Jeff Holiman American & Building 221 Gateway Drive Bel Air 21014

o Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

]C9 Prinled on Recyclad Paper




‘altimore County

Fire Department .

James 7. Smith, Jr., County Executive

700 East Joppa Road
John J Hohman, Chief

Towson, Matyland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 September 14, 2004
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Kristen Mathews

Distribution Meeting of: September 13, 2004

Item No., : 108, 116@ 122-124, 128 & 129

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed oy,

g 3 e e

this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be!

corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

6. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK X
fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881 g
MS-1102F - |

cc: File

- - . .. — - - [ |
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Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info |
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Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor Driven g Sare] Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Michael S. Steele, Li. Governor Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator
Administration

Maryland Department of Transpaortation

Date: 3./ 3.04

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of ItemNo. }/2 JH7?P
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (gredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

7 ) AL

Steven D. Foster, Acting Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Marylund Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800,735, 2258 Statemde Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202 + Phone 410.545.0300 « www.marylandroads.com




Tim Kotroco

John D. Oltman, Jr ﬁ?

October 6, 2004

Zoning Items # See List Below

-
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RECEWED

rUCT ~ 0 2004

JONING C

Zoning Advisory Committée Meeting of September 13, 2004

!

Wittt
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SSIONER

The Department of Environmental Pretectlon and Resource Management has no

comments on the following zoning items:

TO;

FROM:

DATE;

SUBJECT:

X

05-108
04-117
04-118
04-119
04-121
04-122
04-123
04-124
04-126
04-128
04-129

Reviewers:

Sue Farinetti, Dave Lykens

4

C
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II

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director | DATE: September 27, 2004
Department of Permits and .
Development Management

RO A e oo w RECEIVED

SUBJECT: 9122 Kilbride Road | OEP 2 8 2004 -
INFORMATION: L
Item Number: 5-119 | Z ON[N G COMM/SS/ONER
Petitioner: William Miller :
Zoning: DR 5.5

Requested Action: Administrative Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner’s request provided the exterior materials
and design of the proposed addition are complimentary to the existing dwelling.

o Vst oo

Division Chief:

/ FK/LL:MAC:
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